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LETTER TO THE CITIZENS OF ADAMS COUNTY, BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
AND LIBRARY DIRECTOR 

Jan.15, 2026 

To the Citizens of Adams County, 

To Board of Trustees and Library Director of Anythink Libraries: 

As Finance Manager, I am honored to present the 2026 Anythink Annual Budget to the residents of Adams 
County. The 2026 Annual Budget has been prepared in compliance with the Colorado Budget Laws and in 
accordance with the policies, procedures and direction of the Anythink Libraries Board of Trustees, library 
director and administrative staff. The district’s mission statement, strategic plan, operating plan and financial 
projections were incorporated into a sustainable financial plan, allocating our resources efficiently and 
effectively. 

The General Fund is the only active fund in 2026. Often referred to as the “operating budget,” the General 
Fund receives revenues and appropriates expenditures for the district’s day-to-day operations. 

The following sections of this document provide an overview of the budgeting process, explain how the 
strategic plan guides budget decisions, and describes the challenges and opportunities that lie ahead in 
designing future budgets. 

Questions and comments are welcome. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Nan Fisher, Finance Manager 

Anythink Libraries 
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CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR 2026 AND BEYOND 

As we look ahead to 2026, Adams County’s assessed values increased by 6%. This is a modest rise compared with 
the 26% increase in the previous tax cycle. 

Colorado’s economy is slowing, and the state is preparing for a challenging year with a budget deficit, lower-than-
expected tax revenue and rising unemployment. Even so, our district is well positioned. Thanks to a healthy fund 
balance and strong reserves, we are ready to support key projects, maintain employee sustainability, and ensure 
essential repairs and maintenance continue without disruption. 

We also have exciting opportunities ahead. 

• The Nature Library remains on track to open in August 2026, bringing a unique and immersive experience 
to our customers. 

• The Reunion Express Library will open in Commerce City in fall 2026. This space will offer hold pickups, 
computer access and a curated browsing collection — a long-awaited service for the Reunion community. 

To support our growth, the district will hire 32 new employees in 2026, including several administrative roles. To 
accommodate this expansion, we have purchased an office building in Westminster. Renovations will take place 
throughout 2026, with the building opening to staff in 2027. 
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2025 HIGHTLIGHTS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Library Branches 

• The Bennett Library completed a full refresh with new carpet, paint, updated collections and furniture.   
• Anythink World launched in January 2025 with a community celebration and keynote speakers 

Anthony McLean, author of Fire Up Your Mental Health!, and Yassmin Abdel-Magied, who spoke on 
leading through change. 

• The Nature Library celebrated its topping-out ceremony on April 30, 2025, and remains on track to 
open in August 2026.   

• The Nature Library Advisory Council reconvened to develop ideas for programs, partnerships and 
educational opportunities. 

• The district partnered with LatinA Flavor to operate the café at Anythink Wright Farms and the future 
Nature Library. The Wright Farms café celebrated its grand opening in September. 

• Design work began on the Anythink Brighton courtyard project, which is scheduled for completion in 
May 2026.   

• Additional security and after-hours supervision were added in July 2025 at Anythink Huron Street, 
Anythink Perl Mack, Anythink Commerce City and Anythink Northglenn, by partnering with 
Guardianship Security, LLC, a women-owned local patrol service. 

• Every Anythink branch devoted 15% of its resources to expand library resources, programs and services 
to our hyperlocal Latine communities. 

Events and Programs 

• The district received the 2025 Project of the Year award from the Colorado Association of Libraries 
for After the End. 

o Conceived by Anythinker Luke Sorge and Amanda Berg Wilson, artistic director and co-
founder of The Catamounts, the project transformed a facilities storage-closet remodel into a 
one-of-a-kind immersive library experience. 

• Our partnership with The Catamounts focused on three goals: collaborating with a forward-thinking 
arts organization, offering free immersive theater for customers and strengthening Anythink’s 
connection to the theater community. 

• The district launched the “Freedom to Read” ebook sanctuary, the first of its kind in Colorado, 
featuring fiction and nonfiction titles that have been banned or challenged across the state and nation. 

• We hosted the first-ever KissFist Mural Fest in Brighton, celebrating Deaf artists and bringing vibrant 
public art to the community. 

• We hosted several poetry events featuring Adams County Poet Laureate Kerri Joy. 
• MySummer was a strong success with “Create” as this year’s theme. 
• Backyard concerts returned, bringing live music and community connection back to our outdoor 

spaces. 
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Leadership 

• In collaboration with Rocky Mountain Partnership, Anythink is receiving grant funding from the 
Wallace Foundation to support Studio initiatives focused on advancing informal learning opportunities 
for adolescents to develop skills to earn living wages. 

• The district implemented three new policies: the Art Policy, the Law Enforcement Requests for 
Customer and Staff Information and Access to Non-Public Areas Policy, and the Web Accessibility 
Policy. 

• Directors and managers participated in a dedicated session on the Intercultural Development 
Inventory (IDI) tool. Each will create a personalized plan that will inform a PIE goal for 2026. 

• Susan Dobbs, Ashley Garst and Alex Thao represented the district in the Colorado Business 
Committee for the Arts leadership program. 

• The district purchased a 16,084-square-foot office building that will become the new home for the 
members of the administrative team. Renovations will continue through 2026. 

• The Anythink Foundation welcomed a new board committed to supporting the library system’s vision 
of connecting people with nature, inspiring environmental stewardship and fostering community well-
being. 

• Staff participated in the ALA Voices for Libraries event in Washington, D.C., advocating for federal 
library funding. 

• Anythink upgraded and redesigned its website. 



8 

BUDGET OVERVIEW 

The estimated total revenue for 2026 is $38,342,946 and $45,563,515 is appropriated for library expenditures in 
the General Fund. 

Looking at Anythink local revenue per capita and expenditures per capita for library service areas 
(LSA) in Colorado, the organization continues to meet and respond to the ever-changing needs of 
the Adams County community. 

REVENUE PER CAPITA 
  

2 
0 

2 
0 

EXPENDITURES PER CAPITA 

2024 Total Operating Revenue 

Library LSA Population 
Local Revenue per 

Capita 
HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT 315,735 265.17 $                           83,722,947 
ARAPAHOE LIBRARY DISTRICT 277,382 187.38 $                           51,975,236 
DENVER PUBLIC LIBRARY 715,636 134.46 $                           96,227,325 
DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARIES 383,911 112.32 $                           43,122,216 
JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 576,381 111.09 $                           64,028,995 
PUEBLO CITY - COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT 169,427 105.84 $                           17,931,723 
RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT 406,718 90.49 $                             36,805,288 
POUDRE RIVER PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 211,387 77.78 $                             16,441,825 
PIKES PEAK LIBRARY DISTRICT 678,684 65.63 $                             44,543,546 
WESTMINSTER PUBLIC LIBRARY 115,739 43.17 $                             4,996,078 
AURORA PUBLIC LIBRARY 394,380 18.33 $                             7,228,742 

Library LSA Population 
Local Expenditures 

per Capita Total Operating Expenses 
ARAPAHOE LIBRARY DISTRICT 277,382 155.43 43,117,122 
DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARIES 383,911 97.64 33,692,037 
DENVER PUBLIC LIBRARY 715,636 92.49 91,373,155 
HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT 315,735 82.45 29,051,190 
PUEBLO CITY - COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT 169,427 75.18 13,278,904 
JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 576,381 71.22 44,769,887 
POUDRE RIVER PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 211,387 55.38 13,122,429 
RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT 406,718 47.07 21,038,623 
PIKES PEAK LIBRARY DISTRICT 678,684 45.86 32,939,865 
WESTMINSTER PUBLIC LIBRARY 115,739 41.69 5,178,921 
AURORA PUBLIC LIBRARY 394,380 17.44 6,974,162 
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The charts below highlight how the district receives and uses its funds. 
• Our revenue comes from a mix of sources, including property taxes, specific ownership taxes, fees, 

interest, and grants, along with gifts and other miscellaneous funding. 
On the expenditure side, we invest in the areas that keep our libraries thriving: personnel-related 
expenses, professional and technology services, facilities, vehicles and equipment, operations, library 
materials and services, and lease-purchase interest and principal, along with other costs. 

REVENUES – $ 38,342,946 

EXPENDITURES – $ 45,563,515 
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Property tax revenue projections are calculated using the “Certification of Valuation by Adams 
County Assessor” received in mid-August. 

Current year’s gross total taxable assessed valuation 

Less TIF (tax incremental financing) 

Current year’s net total taxable assessed value 

$ 10,196,757,660 

$   513,592,466 

$ 9,683,165,193 

Property tax receipts are calculated by taking the total assessed valuation multiplied by the mill rate 
(3.647) and dividing by 1,000: 

$ 9,683,165,193 x 3.647/ 1,000 = $ 35,314,503 
    
   Refund Abatements from 2024   = $ 658,455 

   Total Tax Revenue $ 35,972,958 
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The table below indicates a continue increase in Adams County assessed values. 

Levy/Collection Year 
Assessed 
Valuation Increase % Increase 

2001/2002 2,184,330,380 
2002/2003 2,301,344,350 $117,013,969 5.36% 
2003/2004 2,510,791,260 $209,446,909 9.10% 
2004/2005 2,612,001,890 $101,210,629 4.03% 
2005/2006 2,845,712,610 $233,710,719 8.95% 
2006/2007 2,947,771,890 $102,059,279 3.59% 
2007/2008 3,236,598,640 $288,826,749 9.80% 
2008/2009 3,317,379,040 $80,780,399 2.50% 
2009/2010 3,296,881,800 -$20,497,241 -0.62% 
2010/2011 3,259,281,600 -$37,600,201 -1.14% 
2011/2012 3,232,958,140 -$26,323,461 -0.81% 
2012/2013 3,281,189,640 $48,231,499 1.49% 
2013/2014  3,392,435,490 $111,245,849 3.39% 
2014/2015 3,484,113,730 $91,678,239 2.70% 
2015/2016 3,485,450,370 $1,336,640 0.04% 
2016/2017 3,829,901,720 $344,451,350 9.88% 
2017/2018 3,911,472,700 $81,570,980 2.13% 
2018/2019 4,643,035,309 $731,562,609 18.70% 
2019/2020 5,869,886,310 $1,226,851,001 26.42% 
2020/2021 6,185,469,180 $315,582,870 5.38% 
2021/2022 6,709,782,070 $524,312,890 8.48% 
2022/2023 7,163,191,790 $453,409,720 6.76% 
2023/2024 9,051,009,475 1,887,817,685 26.35% 
2024/2025 9,243,994,824 192,985,349 2.13% 
2025/2026 9,683,165,193 439,170,369 4.75% 



12 

EXPENDITURES 

PERSONNEL – Part wizard, part genius and part explorer, every staff member contributes to 
the success of Anythink. Personnel expenditures include salaries and wages, contract employment, 
payroll taxes, unemployment, worker’s compensation and employee benefits. 

• Personnel expenses for 2026 increased by 26% for added positions, COLA and merit 
increases. The personnel budget has merit increase at 5% and a 3% COLA that will be given in 
January 2026.    

• Health insurance premiums increased by 10%. 
• Employees’ shared costs of benefits did not increase for 2026. 
• Employer pension cost remains at 11.5% for 2026 and years going forward.   
• 32 positions will be added in 2026, 22 will be for staffing of the Nature Library, 5 positions added in the 

support services departments, 2 positions in the Outreach department, and 3 positions at the larger 
libraries. 

PROFESSIONAL & TECHNOLOGY SERVICES – To provide the best tools for customers 
and operate as an innovative 21st century library, Anythink continues to expand technology 
development. Professional and technology expenditures include legal and audit, professional 
services, cataloging and interlibrary loan (ILL) fees, technology equipment, technology 
maintenance fees, telecommunications and website development. 

• Legal and audit expenses increased by $40,000 to cover the legal fees for protecting Anythink’s intellectual 
property. Audit fees increased by $10,000 due to increase in financial transactions and growth of the district. 

• Professional services expenses decreased by $40,000 based on 2025 actuals. This budget line item had been 
over budgeted for 2025.    

• Security Services increased by $431,000 due to additional patrols at current locations and in 2026, the addition of 
new buildings and an increase in vendor rates. 

• Expenditures for cataloging and ILL resources remain the same as 2025. 
• Technology equipment (computers and software) expenses decreased by $728,000 due to 

replacement of public and staff computers being completed in the 2025 budget. 
• Telecommunications expenses increased by $40,000 due to the additional buildings. 
• Website development increased by $30,000 for the development of the Anythink World. 
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FACILITIES, VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT – Anythink serves the residents of Adams County with its seven 
branches and Anythink in Motion, the district’s bookmobile. Our facilities are inspiring spaces that invite 
customers to explore and create. These facilities require regular maintenance and exceptional care to remain 
beautiful, welcoming and vibrant places for the community, staff, trustees, partners and other stakeholders. 
Facilities, vehicle and equipment expenditures include building repair and maintenance, rent and leases, 
utilities, snow removal, grounds maintenance, janitorial services, equipment rental and leases, equipment 
maintenance and repair, fuel, gas and oil, and vehicle repair and maintenance. 

• In 2026, the district will open two public facilities, the Nature Library in Thornton and the Express 
Library in the Reunion neighborhood of Commerce City. These additions will increase snow 
removal/grounds maintenance, janitorial services, and utilities. 

• Utilities increased by 35% due to increasing water/sewer/gas fees and the addition of two new 
buildings. 

• The snow removal and ground maintenance budget increased by $75,000 due to vendor increases 
in fees and the addition of new buildings. 

• Janitorial services increased based on additional cleaning services due to all library locations being open 6 
days a week and the addition of two new buildings. 

• Equipment maintenance and repair allocations will remain at $ 17,000. 
• Fuel, gas and oil budget increased due to the addition of a new outreach and maintenance vehicle. 
• Vehicle/equipment repair and maintenance decreased by $20,000 because the bookmobile will be 

replaced in 2026 with a new Sprinter Van.   

OPERATIONS – Through operations efforts, Anythink informs the community about 
offerings, and provides top-notch training and experiences for staff. Operations expenditures 
include expenses related to advertising and marketing, property and liability insurance, meetings, 
travel, training, memberships, licenses, fees, postage and delivery, products for sale, supplies and 
non-consumables. 

• Liability and property insurance increased slightly with the addition of the Nature Library. 
• Travel and training increased for bilingual testing and training for staff. 

The PLA conference will be held in Minneapolis and several staff members will attend. 
• Supplies increased because Nature Library will have new supplies for staff and public areas.   

  

LIBRARY MATERIALS – Anythink is committed to providing access to high-demand, cutting-edge 
materials, technology, media, resources and services. Library materials expenditures include books, materials 
processing supplies, non-print materials (audio/visual), downloadable materials, electronic resources and 
content, subscriptions and publications. 

• Library materials expenditures, including electronic and downloadable media, increased by 6%. 
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LIBRARY SERVICES 

• Programming decreased by $11,000 due to budgeting closer to actuals from historical information. 
Programming supplies decreased as well based on historical data. 

• Audio Video content decreased based on historical costs. 
• Anythink World will launched in 2025 and the budget has been decreased because the website is 

developed and only maintenance is needed. 
• District wide programming increased by $10,000 and Special Events increased by $20,000. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

• Miscellaneous expenditures include expenses related to lease-purchase principal and interest, and 
treasurer’s fees. 

• The debt service payment remained unchanged for 2025. 

CAPITAL EXPENSES – Capital expenditures include expenses related to office furnishings, 
building improvements, technology, vehicles and heavy equipment. 

• Capital Expenses increased by $1.6 million to complete projects throughout the district as part of 
the 5-year capital plan. 
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BUDGET MESSAGE 

Financial Reporting Entity 

Rangeview Library District was established by resolution of the Adams County Board of County 
Commissioners on Dec. 15, 2003. On Jan.1, 2004, the Adams County Library System was merged into the new 
district. The general objectives are to provide citizens with library services for their education and recreation. 
District operations are generally governed by the Colorado State Statutes: Library Law, Title 24, Article 90 
CRS. 

Budget Process 

The budget calendar is based on Colorado State Statute (29-1-108 (4), C.R.S.), as well as internal planning for 
completion of each phase. The process should begin in June, concurrent with analysis and updates to the 
Strategic Plan to set objectives, goals, strategies and budgetary impact for all libraries and departments. This 
information becomes an intrinsic part of the overall budget process. 
Detailed analysis of current and historical costs for operational expenses, and the 10-year Financial Projection 
spreadsheet are evaluated for essential inclusion in the annual budget. A preliminary budget is distributed to 
members of the Fiscal Affairs Committee for review, input and feedback. 

On or before Oct. 15, a preliminary budget for the following year with a short narrative is officially submitted 
to the RLD Board of Trustees. This budget is based upon estimates of valuation for assessment prepared by 
the county assessor. Notice of a public hearing to be held at a subsequent meeting of the Board of Trustees is 
published with the Notice of Budget. 

Prior to the public hearing, the budget for the coming year is available to the public for review. The Board of 
Trustees considers changes or adoption of the proposed budget at their meeting that is held after the public 
hearing. The budget may be approved at that time or may be tabled until a later meeting. 

Final valuation for assessment numbers is not due from the county assessor until Dec. 10. Certification of the 
mill levy is due to the county commissioners by Dec. 15. The RLD Trustees may adopt a budget, appropriate 
funds for expenditures and certify the mill levy at any time after the public hearing. It is not necessary to have 
a meeting between Dec. 10 and Dec. 15 unless there is a dramatic change in the final valuation for assessment. 

No later than 30 days following the start of the fiscal year (Jan. 30, 2026), a certified copy of the adopted 
budget must be filed with the Colorado Division of Local Government. 

A budget presents a complete financial plan by fund and by spending agency within each fund and sets the 
following: 

1. Proposed expenditures must be shown for administration, operations, maintenance, 
debt service, and capital projects to be undertaken or executed during the year. 

2. Anticipated revenue must be set forth. 
3. Estimated beginning and ending fund balances must be shown. 
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4. Three years’ worth of comparable data must be shown in the budget; the prior fiscal year’s 
actual figures; the estimated figures through the end of the current fiscal year; and the coming 
budget year’s data. 

Written budget message must: 

1. Describe the important features of the budget. 
2. Include a statement of the budgetary basis of accounting used in the budget (cash, modified accrual, 

or encumbrance). 
3. Include a description of the services to be delivered during the budget year. 

Expenditures and revenues must be described with “… explanatory schedules or statements classifying the 
expenditures by object and the revenues by source.” 

No deficit spending: No budget shall provide for expenditures in excess of available revenues and beginning 
fund balances. 

Lease-purchase agreement supplemental schedule: The adopted budget must separately set forth the total 
amount to be expended during the budget year for payment obligations under all lease purchase agreements 
for real property and for all other property. It must also show the total maximum payment liability under the 
agreement, and all optional renewal terms. 

Filing the budget: A certified copy of the budget must be filed with the Division of Local Government by 
Jan. 31. A certified copy means that it has on it a signed statement indicating: 

I, Nan Fisher, certify that the attached is a true and accurate copy of the adopted 2025 (year) Budget of the 
Rangeview Library District (Anythink Libraries). 

Process to Amend the Budget 

Changes to the budget can be made through a formal resolution process by the library Board of Trustees. If 
during the fiscal year, the district receives unanticipated revenue or revenues not assured at the time of the 
adoption of the budget from any source other than the district’s property tax mill levy, the library Board of 
Trustees may authorize the expenditure of these unanticipated funds by enacting a supplementary budget 
and appropriation. 

Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the specific time at which revenues and expenditures are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements. The General Fund and the Capital Project Fund use the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. 

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, expenditures are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows and revenues are recorded when earned. Property taxes are 
reported as a receivable and deferred revenue when levied and as revenue upon collection in the following 
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year. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the 
provider have been met. 

When restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the district’s policy to use restricted 
resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collected within the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period, not to exceed 60 days. 

Property taxes and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to 
accrual and have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. 

Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred as under accrual accounting. An exception to 
the general rule is compensated absences which are recorded when the payment is due. 

Budgetary Basis of Accounting 

There is no appreciable difference in the basis of accounting used for financial statements and the accounting 
method used for budgeting. The budgetary basis of accounting for budgeting purposes is also modified 
accrual. The only two funds for which budgets are formulated for Anythink are the General Fund and the 
Capital Fund—both funds reflect modified accrual basis of accounting for budgetary purposes. 

Anythink Financial Management Guide 

The district maintains a Financial Management Guide that describes the policies and procedures for the 
annual audit, financial planning, reserves, investing, capital expenditures, debt, financial reporting, cash 
management, purchasing, banking and records retention. These policies will be updated on a regular basis. All 
current financial policies are available for review from the Finance Department. 
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GOVERNING BOARD 

The Adams County Board of County Commissioners appoints the five-member Board of Trustees that 
oversees the operation of the district. 

The table below lists current members of the RLD Board of Trustees, their positions on the Board and the 
years when their terms expire. 

Board Member Board Position Term Expires 
Susie Brundage President Jan. 31, 2026 
Gretchen Lapham Secretary Jan. 31, 2029 
Trisha Kramer Treasurer Jan. 31, 2029 
Celeste Jackson Vice President Jan 31, 2030 
Niki Cooper Trustee Jan 31, 2030 
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Vision 

Anythink's vision is to be the catalyst for innovation 

in Adams County - a place where people are happy, 
healthy, safe and smart. We support lifelong learning 
for children, families, artists, and entrepreneurs through 
hands-on programming, popular resources, and the one-
on-one assistance of our dedicated staff. 

Our community deserves only the best libraries, places 

where everyone will find delightful opportunities to learn 
about anything under the sun in the most beautiful, 
comfortable spaces. Our libraries are community assets 
that belong to you. 

DEi Mission Statement 

Through our DEi work, Anythink recognizes that bringing 
awareness and education about our diverse histories and 
backgrounds can foster understanding, promote inclusion 
and strengthen our communities. To fulfill our mission 

and ensure that all Adams County residents and visitors 
are welcomed and supported by Anythink, we provide 
comfortable spaces, accessible resources, and opportunities 
for personal growth. We empower our staff and customers 
to create meaningful connections through shared 
experiences, diverse and culturalo/ relevant programming, 
and inclusive communities. This document outlines 

Anythink's DEi strategy to guide our commitment to: 

• Represent the diversity of Adams County, internally 
and extemalo/ by centering and elevating the voices 
and experiences of the historicalo/ underserved and 
underrepresented. 

• Operationalize equitable policies and practices that 
advance our mission. 

• Create a feeling of inclusion and belonging for all staff 
and customers. 
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Process 

The DEi strategic planning process began in the fall of 

2023 after Anythink completed a comprehensive DEi 

Climate and Organizational Assessment performed by 

Tangible Development. 

To best design strategies and actions that meet 

Anythink's DEi strengths and challenges, the DEi 

strategic planning process spanned 6 months, led by the 

collaborative work of the DEi Strategic Planning Team: 

• Lisa Allarid - Payable Pro, Finance Department 

• Nadia Ceniceros - Guide, Anythink Brighton 

• Christy Chady - Cataloging Associate, Collection 

Development Department 
• Mark Fink - Executive Director 

• Jessica Gates - Writer, Brand Strategy, External and 

Donor Relations Department 

• Cela Janiec - Specialist, The Studio 

• Annette Martinez - Manager, Anythink Perl Mack 

• Samantha Sanchez - Wrangler, Anythink Wright Farms 

• Eve~ne Sentenza - Concierge, Anythink Brighton 

The DEi Strategic Planning Team provided analysis, 

ideas, and recommendations throughout the iterative 

and collaborative process. This included a feedback 
checkpoint from all staff in the form of a town-hall style 

review of the draft plan and a district-wide survey prior 

to finalization. 

Focus 

Historically, Anythink has worked to create a diverse, 

equitable, and inclusive experience for customers; 

henceforth, the primary focus of this DEi Strategic Plan 

is to ensure Anythink works to create a meaningful and 

substantial culture shift for staff. Anythink cannot provide 
quality service to customers if the staff experience is not 

also diverse, equitable, and inclusive. 

Outlined in this plan are four outcomes, with sub goals 

(or objectives), and strategies. Overall, these four 
outcomes drive DEi organizational change and ensure 

that Any think is evolving to meet the current and future 

needs of staff and customers alike. This DEi Strategic 

Plan will be followed with more specific action steps and 
timelines. This document does not go "in the weeds" on 

the "how;" instead, it focuses on the "what" of Anythink's 

DEi Strategy. 
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OUTCOME 2: INVEST IM PEOPLE-
AMO CULTURE-CENTERED 
ORGANIZATIONAL PRACTICES 

Objective 2.1: 

Align st.affing levels to meet workload 
expectations, job roles and responsibilities. 

Strategy 2.1.A: 
Review job roles and responsibilities and implement 
changes to job descriptions to ensure all job descriptions 
are accurate, inclusive, and in alignment with Anythink's 
DEi Mission Statement 

Strategy 2.1.B: 
Provide compensation for multilingual work. 

Strategy 2.1.C: 
Review and create options to enhance promotional and 
full-time opportunities for internal staff. 

Objective 2.2: 

Provide more professional development at 
Anythink 

Strategy 2.2.A: 
Explore more professional development opportunities 

to support employee development and/or eligibility for 
promotional opportunities. 

Strategy 2.2.B: 
Explore creating a district-wide mentorship program. 

Objective 2.3: 

Develop consistency in hiring and onboarding 
process. 

Strategy 2.3.A: 
Review and implement changes to job postings and 
sourcing to ensure alignment with Anythink's DEi Mission 
Statement. 

Strategy 2.3.B: 
Create and standardize a DEi-informed checklist for the 

recruitment and hiring process. 

Strategy 2.3.C: 
Include DEi-reiated questions in hiring interviews that 
align with Anythink's DEi Mission Statement. 

Strategy 2.3.D: 
Annually monitor, update, and train on implicit bias in the 
hiring process for those involved in interview and hiring 
panels. 

Strategy 2.3.E: 
Review and implement changes to the onboarding 
experience to ensure the process is consistent and 
equitable. 

Strategy 2.3.F: 
Review the current exit interview process and explore 
strategies to remove barriers and encourage more 
participation and consistency in the process for both part-
and full-time employees. 
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LIBRARY LOCATIONS 

Anythink Bennett 
495 7th St. 
Bennett, CO 80102   

Anythink Bookmobile 
Location schedule varies 

Anythink Brighton 
327 E. Bridge St.   
Brighton, CO 80601 

Anythink Commerce City 
7185 Monaco St. 
Commerce City, CO 80022   

Anythink Huron Street 
9417 Huron St. 
Thornton, CO 80260   

Anythink Nature Library 
Opening in August 2026 
6811 E. 136th Avenue 
Thornton, CO 80602   

Anythink Reunion Express Library 
Opening in fall 2026 
15400 E. 103rd Place, Unit 100 
Commerce City, CO 80022 

Anythink Perl Mack 
7611 Hilltop Circle 
Denver, CO 80221   

Anythink Thornton Community Center 
2211 Eppinger Blvd. 
Thornton, CO 80229 

Anythink World 
www.anythinklibraries.org/world/ 

Anythink Wright Farms 
5877 E 120th Avenue 
Thornton, CO 80602 

The Studio 
Thornton Community Center location 
2211 Eppinger Blvd. 
Thornton, CO 80229 

Wright Farms location 
5877 E. 120th Ave. 
Thornton, CO 80602 

  

http://www.anythinklibraries.org/world/
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RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BUDGET AND APPROPRIATE 
FUNDS FOR YEAR 2026 

STATE OF COLORADO   ) 
     )  ss. 
COUNTY OF ADAMS   ) 

The Board of Trustees of the Rangeview Library District (“District”), Adams County, 

Colorado held a regular meeting at Anythink Community Center, 2211 Eppinger Blvd., Thornton, 

Colorado, on Wednesday, November 19, 2025, at the hour of 5:00 p.m.  

The following members of the Board of Trustees were present: 

  President:   Suzanne Brundage   
  Vice President: M. Celeste Jackson    
  Secretary/Treasurer: Gretchen Lapham 
  Trustee:   Trisha Kramer 
  Trustee:   Niki Cooper 
  

Counsel reported that, prior to the meeting, each of the Trustees were notified of the date, 

time and place of this meeting and the purpose for which it was called.  Counsel further reported 

that this meeting is a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the District and that a Notice of 

Regular Meeting was posted and remains posted to the date of this meeting.  A copy of the 

published Notice as to Proposed 2026 Budget and Amended 2025 Budget, as shown below, is 

incorporated into these proceedings. 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AS TO PROPOSED 2026 BUDGET 
AND AMENDED 2025 BUDGET 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a proposed 2026 budget has been submitted to the 

RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT for the fiscal year 2026.  A copy of such proposed budget 

has been filed in the office of the accountant at 5877 E. 120th Avenue, Thornton, Colorado, where 

same is open for public inspection.  Such proposed budget will be considered at a regular meeting of 

the Rangeview Library District to be held at 5:00 p.m., on Wednesday, November 19, 2025. The 

meeting will be held at the Anythink Thornton Community Center, 2211 Eppinger Boulevard, 

in Thornton, CO. If necessary, an amended 2025 budget will be filed in the office of the accountant 

and open for public inspection for consideration at the regular meeting of the Board.  Any interested 

elector within Rangeview Library District may inspect the amended and proposed budget and file or 

register any objections at any time prior to the final adoption of the proposed 2026 budget and 

amended 2025 budget. 

  

                  BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES: 

    RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT 

    By:  /s/ SETER, VANDER WALL & MIELKE, P.C.   
     Attorneys for the Districts 

Publish in: Northglenn Thornton Sentinel 
Publish on: Thursday, October 30, 2025 
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Thereupon, Trustee Jackson introduced and moved the adoption of the following Resolution: 

RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR EACH FUND 
AND ADOPTING A BUDGET, LEVYING PROPERTY TAXES FOR COLLECTION IN THE 
YEAR 2026 TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF GOVERNMENT, AND APPROPRIATING 
SUMS OF MONEY TO EACH FUND IN THE AMOUNTS AND FOR THE PURPOSES SET 
FORTH HEREIN FOR THE RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT, ADAMS COUNTY, 
COLORADO, FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF 
JANUARY, 2026, AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2026. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Rangeview Library District (“District”) has 

authorized its budget officer to prepare and submit a proposed budget to said governing body at 

the proper time; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed budget has been submitted to the Board of Trustees of the 

District for its consideration; and 

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published in accordance with law, said proposed 

budget was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, a public hearing was held on 

November 19, 2025, and interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any 

objections to the proposed budget; and 

WHEREAS, the budget being adopted by the Board has been prepared based on the best 

information available to the Board regarding the effects of Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado 

Constitution; and 

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases 

were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT OF ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO: 

Section 1. Summary of 2026 Revenues and 2026 Expenditures.  That the estimated 

revenues and expenditures for each fund for fiscal year 2026, as more specifically set forth in the 

budget attached hereto, are accepted and approved. 

Section 2. Adoption of Budget.  That the budget as submitted, amended and attached 

hereto and incorporated herein is approved and adopted as the budget of the Rangeview Library 

District for fiscal year 2026. 

Section 3. Levy of General Property Taxes. That the foregoing budget indicated 

that the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for the General Fund for operating 

expenses from property tax revenue is $ 35,314,503 and that the 2025 valuation for assessment, as 

certified by the Adams County Assessor, is $ 9,683,165,193.  That for the purposes of meeting all 

general operating expenses of the District during the 2026 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax 

of 3.647 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation of assessment of all taxable property within 

the District for the year 2025, including a levied tax of .0515 mills for refunds/abatements, for a 

total of 3.6985 mills. 

Section 4. Certification to County Commissioners.  That the Secretary of the District, 

or its designee, is hereby authorized and directed to immediately cause to have certified to the 

County Commissioners of Adams County, the mill levy for the District hereinabove determined 

and set forth on the Certification of Tax Levies for Non-School Governments attached hereto.  

Section 5. Budget Certification.  That the budget shall be certified by the Secretary or 

Acting Secretary of the District and made a part of the public records of the Rangeview Library 

District. 

Section 6. Appropriations. That the amounts set forth as expenditures and balances 

remaining, as specifically allocated in the budget attached hereto, are hereby appropriated from 

the revenue of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated and no other. 
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The foregoing Resolution was seconded by Trustee Cooper. 

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 19TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2025. 
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FUND BALANCE SUMMARY 
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CERTIFICATE OF VALUATION BY ADAMS COUNTY ASSESSOR 
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CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES FOR NON-SCHOOL GOVERNMENT 


	RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT
	By:  /s/ SETER, VANDER WALL & MIELKE, P.C.

